Loans and borrowings
(variable or capped rate) (104,093) 104,093 (104,093) 104,093

total 109,442 (109,442) 109,442 (109,442)

Company 31 dec 2012
profit or loss

100bp increase
profit or loss

100bp decrease
equity

100bp increase
equity

100bp decrease
Loans to participants in

Current Share Scheme 132,702 (132,702) 132,702 (132,702)

Loans and borrowings
(variable or capped rate) (219,425) 219,425 (219,425) 219,425

total (86,723) 86,723 (86,723) 86,723

6.3.3 market risk for rate risk listed property shares

sensitivity analysis for financial investments (note 13)
A change of 100 basis points in the market values of the listed property shares held by the Group would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The calculations are based on the
market values of the listed property shares’ outstanding balances as at 31 December 2013. These balances are
subject to changes over the year, therefore the calculations are not representative of the year as a whole. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

31 dec 2013
profit or loss

100bp increase
profit or loss

100bp decrease
equity

100bp increase
equity

100bp decrease
Financial investments 610,786 (610,786) 610,786 (610,786)

total 610,786 (610,786) 610,786 (610,786)

31 dec 2012
profit or loss

100bp increase
profit or loss

100bp decrease
equity

100bp increase
equity

100bp decrease
Financial investments 818,654 (818,654) 818,654 (818,654)

total 818,654 (818,654) 818,654 (818,654)

94  NEW EUROPE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS PLC  ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Notes to the financial statements » continued

7 internal Controls to manage risKs

The Board is responsible for the Group’s system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. This
system is designed to mitigate rather than eliminate the risk of failure to meet business objectives and can
provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The key features of the Group’s system of internal control include:
— Strategic and business planning: the Group produces and agrees a business plan each year, against